Amounts due to customers Amortised cost Amortised cost 16 30 527 105 30 527 105
Debt securities issued  Amortised cost Amortised cost 17 3 186 066 3 186 066
Subordinated loan Amortised cost Amortised cost 17 2 304 839 2 304 839
Other financial liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 14 224 171 224 171
Allowance for loans commitments
and financial guarantees issued

-

- 14, 23 247 321 203 976

Total financial liabilities   42 374 152 42 330 807

The Bank’s accounting policies on the classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9 are set out in Note 4. The
application of these policies resulted in the reclassifications set out in the table above and explained below.

 Notes to the Consolidated
BANCA INTESA Financial Statements for 2018
(Thousands of Russian Roubles)

17

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition
to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

IAS 39 carrying
amount as at

31 December 2017 -
opening balance

Reclassification
to FVOCI – debt

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at

1 January 2018 –
closing balance

Financial assets
Amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents 3 886 295 - - 3 886 295
Amounts due from credit institutions 13 528 737 - 1 616 13 530 353
Loans to customers 28 995 088 - (558 194) 28 436 894

Total amortised cost 46 410 120 - (556 578) 45 835 542
Net investments in finance leases 1 334 117  (1 317) 1 332 800

Available-for-sale
Investment securities 4 130 899 (4 130 899) - -

FVOCI – debt
Investment securities - 4 130 899 - 4 130 899

Total FVOCI 4 130 899 - - 4 130 899

Provision for loans commitments and financial
guarantee contracts issued (247 321) - 43 345 (203 976)

As a result of adoption of IFRS 9 there were no reclassification or remeasurement of financial liabilities.
The following table analyses the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 9 on revaluation reserve for debt investment
securities and accumulated losses. There is no impact on other components of equity.

Revaluation reserve
for debt investment
securities (2017:
for available-for-
sale securities)

Accumulated
losses

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 22 802   (586 463)
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (including loan commitments and

financial guarantee contracts) -  (414 781)
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for debt investment securities at FVOCI 3 142   -
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 25 944  (1 001 244)

The following table reconciles:

 the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for loan
commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities
and Contingent Assets” as at 31 December 2017; to

 the opening allowance for credit losses determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

The table below summarizes financial assets by measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9,
and shows separately the effect of the changes in the measurement category on the loss allowance as at the date
of initial application of IFRS 9, i.e. as at 1 January 2018.

 Impairment allowance and provisions

31 December 2017
(IAS 39/IAS 37)

Remeasu-
rement

1 January
2018 (IFRS 9)

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under IAS 39 /
debt investment securities at FVOCI under IFRS 9 -  (3 928) (3 928)

Total measured at FVOCI -  (3 928) (3 928)
Loans and receivables under IAS 39 / financial assets at amortised cost under

IFRS 9 (includes cash and cash equivalents, amounts due from credit
institutions and loans to customers) (4 526 089) (556 578) (5 082 667)

Total measured at amortised cost (4 526 089) (556 578) (5 082 667)
Net investments in finance leases (94 596) (1 317) (95 913)
Loans commitments and financial guarantee contracts issued (247 321) 43 345  (203 976)

Change in presentation of comparative information

On adoption of IFRS 9 the Bank changed presentation of certain captions in the primary forms of the consolidated
financial statements. Comparative information is reclassified to conform to changes in presentation in the current period.

The effect of main changes in presentation of the consolidated financial statements is as follows:

 “Available-for-sale securities” are presented within “Investment securities” line item in the consolidated
statement of financial position;

 Interest income on net investments in finance leases is presented within “Other interest income” line item in

[…]

by the Bank as at 31 December 2018 was 21.8% (2017: 18.6%) and was in compliance with limits set by the CBR.
Credit risk arising from derivative financial instruments is, at any time, limited to those with positive fair values, as
recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position.
The Bank provides financial guarantees and letters of credit to its customers which may require the Bank to make
payments on their behalf. Such payments are further collected from customers based on the terms of financial
guarantees and letters of credit. They expose the Bank to credit risk and are mitigated by the same credit risk
management policies and procedures.
Analysis of sensitivity
The most significant assumptions affecting the ECL allowance relate to calculation of add-on adjustment, applied to PD,
LGD and allowance in general to account for different scenarios and to include a forward looking information (Note 3).
A sensitivity analysis of allowance for credit losses on loans to customers to changes of these assumptions is
presented in the table below.

30% increase

in Add-on
 30% decrease

in Add-on
Increase (decrease) in allowance for credit losses on loans to customers,

measured at amortized cost

- large corporate customers (79 593)  79 593
- small and medium corporate customers (84 029)  84 029
- retail customers (16 892)  16 892
Total increase (decrease) in allowance for credit losses (180 514)  180 514

Impact on profit before taxation and equity:
Increase (decrease) in profit before taxation (180 514)  180 514
Increase (decrease) in equity (144 411)  144 411

 Notes to the Consolidated
BANCA INTESA Financial Statements for 2018
(Thousands of Russian Roubles)

58

Information on quality of debt servicing on loans to customers

Information on delinquencies on loans to customers as at 31 December 2018 is presented in the table below:

   Credit-impaired loans  Total
loans to

customers  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3
Upon initial
recognition

Large corporate customers
- not past due 18 545 240  321 313  688 500  580 338  20 135 391
- past due less than 30 days -  -  29 498  -  29 498
- past due from 31 to 90 days  -  -  355 713  -  355 713